## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
Daniel Carl Minette			02/14/2013	
Harry D Smith			02/15/2013	
Phillip R Phelps			02/15/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΟΑΤΑ			
Name:	Probe Technologies			
Street Address:	6824 North Sam Houston Parkway West			
City:	Houston			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code:	77064			
Property Type		Number		61375058
		2011037694		
				 \$120.00
Application Number: 13817115				 \$120
CORRESPONDENCE DATA   Fax Number: 8324462424   Correspondence will be service US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.   Phone: 832-446-2400   Email: wcpatent@counselip.com   Correspondent Name: Wong Cabello LLP				
Address Line 1: 20333 SH249, Suite 600				
Address Line 4:	Houston, TE	XAS 77070		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		076-0002US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Marilyn M Huston		
502237260			PATENT REEL: 029843 FRAME: 0250	

Total Attachments: 4 source=Minette\_Smith\_Phelps#page1.tif source=Minette\_Smith\_Phelps#page2.tif source=Minette\_Smith\_Phelps#page3.tif source=Minette\_Smith\_Phelps#page4.tif

### COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT FOR A UTILITY PATENT APPLICATION USING AN APPLICATION DATA SHEET

### DECLARATION:

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

The attached application, entitled WELL-LOGGING TOOL FOR DETERMINING PROPERTIES IN A FLOWSTREAM, which is a U.S. National Phase Application of PCT/US2011/037694, filed May 24, 2011, which claims priority based on US Provisional Application Serial No. 61/375,058 filed August 19, 2010

was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe I am the original inventor (if only one name is listed below) or an original joint inventor (if more than one name is listed below) of a claimed invention in the above-identified patent application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified patent application, including the claims.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability of the claims in the above-identified patent application.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

#### ASSIGNMENT:

I, for valuable consideration received, do hereby assign to Probe Technologies ("Assignee"), having a place of business at 6824 North Sam Houston Parkway West, Houston, TX 77064, US, my entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions disclosed or claimed in the above-referenced patent application(s) and to all Letters Patent or application or similar legal protection, not only in the United States and its territorial possessions, but in all foreign countries, to be obtained for said invention, and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention and including the right to sue for past, present and/or future infringement of any patents obtained for said invention.

I further:

covenant that I have the full right to convey my entire right, title and interest in said invention and that that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Agreement;

authorize and request that any United States or foreign patents based on the rights assigned herein be issued in the name of the Assignee;

warrant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights assigned herein has been or will be made to others, and that I possess authority to assign these rights, except to the extent that I have already assigned my rights to the Assignee, in which case this present assignment should merely be understood as confirmatory of my assignment to the Assignee;

agree when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect and vest title to the rights hereby assigned to the Assignee; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing patent protection of the rights hereby assigned; and

agree that this Assignment shall be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of Assignee.

As this assignment may be executed in advance of the filing of a patent application, I hereby authorize the legal representative of the above-mentioned Assignce to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Executed and delivered this  $/ \frac{\partial t}{\partial t}$  day of February, 2013. INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR: Carl Carl

Executed and delivered this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2013.

INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR: Harry D. Smith

Executed and delivered this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2013.

......

INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR:

Phillip R. Phelps

Assignee, in which case this present assignment should merely be understood as confirmatory of my assignment to the Assignee;

agree when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect and vest title to the rights hereby assigned to the Assignee; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing patent protection of the rights hereby assigned; and

agree that this Assignment shall be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of Assignee.

As this assignment may be executed in advance of the filing of a patent application, I hereby authorize the legal representative of the above-mentioned Assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Executed and delivered this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2013.

**INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR:** 

Daniel Carl Minette

Executed and delivered this // day of February, 2013. INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR: Harry D. Smith

Executed and delivered this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2013.

**INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR:** 

Phillip R. Phelps

2

Declaration and Assignment Page 2 of 2

> Assignee, in which case this present assignment should merely be understood as confirmatory of my assignment to the Assignee;

> agree when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect and vest title to the rights hereby assigned to the Assignee; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing patent protection of the rights hereby assigned; and

> agree that this Assignment shall be binding on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of Assignee.

As this assignment may be executed in advance of the filing of a patent application, I hereby authorize the legal representative of the above-mentioned Assignee to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of said application, when known, or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Executed and delivered this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2013.

INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR:

Daniel Carl Minette

Executed and delivered this \_\_\_\_\_ day of February, 2013.

INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR:

Harry D. Smith

Executed and delivered this  $15^{\frac{7}{2}}$  day of February, 2013.

**RECORDED: 02/20/2013** 

INVENTOR and ASSIGNOR: Phillip R. Phelps